RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 06-22-2015 COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT IV OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2015AP000162-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

EMILIANO CALZADAS, Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction Entered in the Jefferson County Circuit Court, the Honorable Jennifer L. Weston, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

By: BROOKELLEN TEUBER Assistant District Attorney State Bar #1032812

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

- 37

District Attorney's Office Jefferson County, Wisconsin 311 South Center Avenue Room 225 Jefferson, Wisconsin 53549 (920)674-7220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues1
Statement on Publication and Oral Argument1
Statement of Facts1-2
Standard of Review2-3
Argument
I. DEPUTY KLEMKE'S CONTACT WITH THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT WAS A CONSENSUAL ENCOUNTER, AND THEREFORE, THE DEFENDANT- APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS
II. IF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT WAS SEIZED, THE SEIZURE WAS REASONABLE
A. Applicable Law12-13
B. If The Court Finds That An Investigatory Stop Occurred In This Matter, The Stop Was Lawful And Did Not Violate The Defendant-Appellant's Fourth Amendment Rights13-15
C. Deputy Klemke Did Not Violate The Defendant- Appellant's Fourth Amendment Rights By Requesting His Driver's License And Performing A Status Check Because These Actions Were Minimally Intrusive And Justified By The Circumstances
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

County of Grant v. Vogt, 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W.2d 2534, 8, 9, 10
Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429, 111 S.Ct. 2382 (1991)4
I.N.S. v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210, 104 S.Ct. 1758 (1984)9
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567, 108 S.Ct. 1975 (1988)
Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106, 98 S.Ct. 330 (1977) .17
State v. Chambers, 55 Wis.2d 289, 198 N.W.2d 377 (1972)13
<i>State v. Ellenbecker</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 91, 464 N.W.2d 427 (1990)
State v. Griffith, 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 723, 17
State v. Matejka, 2001 WI 5, 241 Wis. 2d 52, 621 N.W.2d 891
State v. Miller, 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 34916
<i>State v. Newer</i> , 2007 WI App 236, 306 Wis. 2d 193, 742 N.W.2d 9213, 14
State v. Pike, 551 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1996)14
State v. Waldner, 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)13
State v. Williams, 2002 WI 94, 255 Wis. 2d 1, 646 N.W.2d 834
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI App 306, 258 Wis. 2d 395, 655 N.W.2d 46217, 18, 20
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)

U.S. v. Clements, 522 F.3d 790(7th Cir. 2008)6, 7, 8, 10
U.S. v. Hendricks, 319 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2003)5, 6
United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 187 (1980)5, 9
United States. v. Drayton, 536 U.S. 194, 122 S.Ct. 2105(2002)4
STATUTES
Wis. Stat. § 343.18(1)20
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(3)(a)2
